MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Chapter 231.

An Act to incorporate the Jonesboro Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. E Whitney, Ansel L. Tupper, Sanford Burn-Cornerators. ham, Asa T. McRea, C. B. Albee, James McLain, N. S. Bowker, with their associates, are hereby created a body politic under the name of Jonesboro Agricultural Society, Corporate and by that name have power to sue and be sued, prosecute and defend suits at law and equity, to have and use a common seal and to make such by-laws and regulations, not inconsistent with the laws of the state, as may be deemed necessary for the management of its affairs.

SECT. 2. The officers of said society shall be a president, officers. vice president, treasurer, secretary, and a board of at least seven directors.

Said society shall have power to purchase, lease —may hold real estate. Sect. 3. or in any mode that may be lawful, acquire and hold real, personal and mixed estate in the town of Jonesboro, for the purpose of constructing and maintaining a driving park, fair grounds, and for the promotion of agriculture, stock raising, horticulture, mechanic arts and manufactures.

-purposes.

Said society shall have all the powers, benefits -shall have and privileges conferred on county and local agricultural societies by chapter fifty-eight of the revised statutes.

all the powers of similar societies.

The first meeting of said society shall be held First meeting, in the town hall in Jonesboro, and shall be called by any three persons named in this act, by publishing a notice of the time, place and object thereof in the Machias Republican and Machias Union, at least ten days before the date of such meeting, and at said meeting the officers of said society shall be chosen.

how called.

Approved March 20, 1895.